diseases: COVID-19, SARS, and H1N1. NBER Working Paper 26971.

Kaplan, G., B. Moll, and G. Violante (2020). Pandemics according to hank. Powerpoint presentation,

LSE 31.

Kashyap, A. K., O. A. Lamont, and J. C. Stein (1994). Credit conditions and the cyclical behavior of

inventories. Quarterly Journal of Economics 109 (3), 565–592.

Kimura, T. (2013). Why do prices remain stable in the bubble and bust period? International

Economic Journal 27 (2), 157–177.

Krueger, D., H. Uhlig, and T. Xie (2020). Macroeconomic dynamics and reallocation in an epidemic.

NBER Working Paper 27047.

Lundin, M., N. Gottfries, C. Bucht, and T. Lindström (2009). Price and investment dynamics: Theory

and plant-level data. Journal of Money, Credit and Banking 41 (5), 907–934.

McKibbin, W. J. and R. Fernando (2020). The global macroeconomic impacts of COVID-19: Seven

scenarios. Mimeo.

Montero, J. M. and A. Urtasun (2014). Price-cost mark-ups in the Spanish economy: A microeconomic

perspective. Banco de España Working Paper 1407.

Ramelli, S. and A. F. Wagner (2020). Feverish stock price reactions to Covid-19. CEPR Discussion

Paper 14511.

37

Rotemberg, J. J. and G. Saloner (1986). A supergame-theoretic model of price wars during booms.

American Economic Review 76 (3), 390–407.

Rotemberg, J. J. and M. Woodford (1991). Markups and the business cycle. NBER macroeconomics

annual 6, 63–129.

Rotemberg, J. J. and M. Woodford (1992). Oligopolistic pricing and the effects of aggregate demand

on economic activity. Journal of Political Economy 100 (6), 1153–1207.

Rotemberg, J. J. and M. Woodford (1993). Dynamic general equilibrium models with imperfectly

competitive product markets. NBER Working Paper 4502.

Solon, G., S. J. Haider, and J. M. Wooldridge (2015). What are we weighting for? Journal of Human

resources 50 (2), 301–316.

Woodford, M. (2020). Pandemic shocks, effective demand, and stabilization policy. Powerpoint pre-

sentation, NBER SI .

38

7 Figures

0
.1

.2
.3

.4
.5

.6
Fr

ac
tio

n

<-15% -15%/-5% -5%/+5% +5%/+15% >15%
Pre COVID-19 expected sales growth (12 months)

0
.1

.2
.3

.4
.5

.6
Fr

ac
tio

n

<-15% -15%/-5% -5%/+5% +5%/+15% >15%
Post COVID-19 expected sales growth (12 months)

Figure 1: Pre and post COVID-19 expected sales growth

39

0
.1

.2
.3

.4
Fr

ac
tio

n

-50 0 50
Pre COVID-19 expected price growth (12 months)

0
.1

.2
.3

.4
Fr

ac
tio

n

-50 0 50
Post COVID-19 expected price growth (12 months)

Figure 2: Pre and post COVID-19 expected price growth

40

0
.1

.2
.3

.4
Fr

ac
tio

n

-100 0 100 200
Post-COVID expected future sales (3 and 12 months)

3 months 12 months

Figure 3: expected sales growth at three and 12 months

41

0
.2

.4
.6

Fr
ac

tio
n

<-15% -15%/-5% -5%/+5% +5%/+15% >15%
Post COVID-19 expected sales growth (12 months)

Credit constrained Not credit constrained

0
.2

.4
.6

Fr
ac

tio
n

-40 -20 0 20 40
Post COVID-19 expected price growth (12 months)

Credit constrained Not credit constrained

Figure 4: Post COVID-19 expected sales and price growth by credit-constrained status

42

Figure 5: COVID-19 deaths by province

43

0
.2

.4
.6

Fr
ac

tio
n

<-15% -15%/-5% -5%/+5% +5%/+15% >15%
Post COVID-19 expected sales growth (12 months)

Deaths >= 75th pctile Deaths < 75th pctile

0
.2

.4
.6

Fr
ac

tio
n

<-15% -15%/-5% -5%/+5% +5%/+15% >15%
Post COVID-19 expected sales growth (12 months)

Essential Not essential

Figure 6: Post COVID-19 expected sales growth by Deaths and by Essential designation

44

0 .1 .2 .3 .4 .5

Wage guarantee funds

Partial shutdown

Total shutdown

Reduction hours worked

Employment reduction

Smart working

No action

Figure 7: Measures adopted in response to COVID-19 outbreak

45

8 Tables

Table 1: Joint distribution of revision in expected sales and price growth

Entire sample

∆REi,t(P
g) < 0 ∆REi,t(P

g) = 0 ∆REi,t(P
g) > 0

∆REi,t(Salesg1Y) < 0 15.4% 24.7% 32.7%

∆REi,t(Salesg1Y) = 0 5.97% 10.6% 7.02%